IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES Proof Report

Water Permit 47-7573

Owner Type	Name and Address
Current Owner	LORENE I EASTERDAY
	3999 N 750 E
	BUHL, ID 83316
	(208) 543-5841

Status: Cancelled

<u>Source</u>

Tributary

Beneficial Use	From	<u>To</u>	Diversion Rate	Volume
Source and Point(s) of Diversion				
Place Of Use				
Conditions of Approval:				
<u>Comments:</u>				
Dates and Other Information Water District Number: TBD Mitigation Plan: False				
<u>Combined Use Limits</u> N/A				
<u>SubCase:</u> N/A				

Water Supply Bank: N/A



6/19/2020

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES REGEIVED

OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

JUL - 6 1989

Department of Water Resources Southern Region Office

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO. 47-7573 IN THE NAME OF LORENE EASTERDAY

3

47-757

ORDER CANCELLING PERMIT

This matter having come before the Idaho Department of Water Resources (Department) as a requirement of Section 42-203D, Idaho Code, the Department finds, concludes and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Permit No. 47-7573 (permit) authorized the storage of 700 acre-feet from Salmon Falls Creek, tributary to the Snake River, for the irrigation of 320 acres of land. This permit also authorized the diversion of 20 cfs for irrigation storage.

2. The Department mailed notice to the permit holder(s) on April 6, 1989 informing them that Permit no. 47-7573 was subject to the review requirements of Section 42-203D, Idaho Code. The notice further informed the permit holder(s) that they must submit to the Department within 30 days either the readvertisement fee required by Section 42-221F, Idaho Code and Water Appropriation Rule 4,2,3,3., or evidence that the development proposed by the permit was completed prior to July 1, 1985.

3. The permit holder(s) failed to submit the required readvertisement fee or evidence of development completed prior to July 1, 1985.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Water Appropriation Rule 4,2,3,4. specifies that failure to pay the required readvertisement fee within 30 days after the permit holder is notified to do so is cause for the Director of the Department to cancel the permit. 2. The permit should be cancelled as provided in Water Appropriation Rule 4,2,3,4.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Permit No. 47-7573 be CANCELLED as provided in Water Appropriation Rule 4,2,3,4.

Dated this 30th day of June, 1989.

Ξ.

HIGGINSON Director

Order - Page 2

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that on this the 30th day of 4000, 1989, a true and correct copy of the Order Cancelling Permit was mailed postage prepaid to Lorene Easterday, Route 2, Buhl, ID 83316.

-

idi M. Mike MIKEL, Clerical Assistant HEIDI M.

State of Idaho DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES



1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720 - (208) 327-7900

May 26, 1989

REGEIVED

CECIL D. ANDRUS GOVERNOR R. KEITH HIGGINSON

DIRECTOR

Lorene Easterday Route 2 Buhl, ID 83316

MAY 31 1989

Re: Permit No. 47-7573

Department of Water Resources Southern Region Office

Dear Ms. Easterday:

NOTICE OF PENDING ORDER CANCELLING PERMIT

On April 21, 1980, the Department of Water Resources (Department) issued Permit No. 47-7573 which authorized the storage of 700 acre-feet from Salmon Creek Falls tributary to Snake River for the irrigation of 320 acres. This permit also authorized the diversion to storage of 20 cfs.

The Department mailed a letter and questionnaire to you on April 6, 1989 in connection with the permit. The letter provided notice that the Department was reviewing the permit in connection with development which was not complete prior to July 1, 1985.

This letter also requested that you return the Department's questionnaire concerning any prior development under the permit and/or your plans for pursuing completion of the proposed project. The correspondence further requested that you submit with the questionnaire either a re-advertisement fee in the amount of twenty dollars (\$20) and/or evidence showing that development under the permit was complete prior to July 1, 1985. Finally, the letter notified you that failure to submit the required fee or information within thirty (30) days of the date of the letter was cause for the Department to cancel the permit.

The purpose of this letter is to provide a second and final opportunity for you to submit the requested information. If you fail to respond to this inquiry within fifteen (15) days of the date of this letter, the Department will issue an order cancelling the permit pursuant to Water Appropriation Rule 4,2,3,4.

If no development has been completed as authorized by the permit, and you are no longer interested in pursuing the development, please complete and return the enclosed relinquishment form.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions concerning this matter.

Sincerely, to 1 fule

Sr. Water Resource Agent

Enclosure cc: Region

7-75-73

STATE OF IDAHO

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES Southern Region

roof was returned on 3-21-1985.

<u>김한대로 한김과의 친구</u>한으로 한길만들 것을 -Twin Falls, Idaho 53301 (299) 724-3378

AFRIL 2, 1985

glow is it you were able to produce an acknow. on it?

LORENE EASTERDAY RT. 2 80% 85 BLIHL. ID 83316

RE. Fermit No. 47-7573

Dear Fermit Holder:

We acknowledge receipt of your statement submitted as proof of beneficial use for the above referenced permit.

Before a license can be issued, a field examination must be made by a representative of this depertment.

A field examiner will contact you to arrenge to examine your system.

If you have any questions reserving the field examination. Please contact this office by phone at 724-3578 or in person at our office her returne at 1041 Blue Lakes Blod. N. Twin Falls, Idaho.

Sincerely. sr'Merry R. Newby Secretary

RE	C		VI		D	A. 14 - 14 - 1
----	---	--	----	--	---	----------------

SEP 6 1985

Dapatritent in Water Kesources

lete this

Souchers Users (When your field

s they have inventory as about the mix up.

STATE OF IDAHO

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES Southern Resion

> 1041 Blue Lakes Blvd. N. Twin Falls, Idaho 83301 (208) 734-3578

APRIL 8, 1985

LORENE EASTERDAY RT. 2 BOX 85 BUHL ID 83316

RE: Permit No. 47-7573

Dear Permit Holder:

We acknowledge receipt of your statement submitted as proof of beneficial use for the above referenced permit.

Before a license can be issued, a field examination must be made by a representative of this department.

A field examiner will contact you to arrange to examine your system.

If you have any questions resarding the field examination, rlease contact this office by phone at 734-3578 or in person at our office at 1041 Blue Lakes Blvd. N. Twin Falls, Idaho.

Sincerely, s/Mary A. Newby Secretary

	and the second
t are	
	Form 204 Identification No.
	STATE OF IDAHO 4-3-85 4/500 DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES #36364 Cen
100	No E
M. F	REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
	SEP To provide additional time in which to submit
245	proof of beneficial use on a water right permit
Der	Departure 1985
	Lorene Easterday of <u>Route #2, Buhl</u> Southern Discon Discon Of Address)
	State of Idaho , deposes and says:
	That he is the holder, or the duly authorized agent of the holder*, of Permit to Appropriate the Public
	Waters of the State of Idaho No. <u>47-7573</u> .
	That under the terms and conditions of said permit, work thereunder was required to be completed on or
	before April 1, 19 ₈₅ .
	That he has heretofore performed the following work described under said permit:
3	Pumps have been installed in Salmon Falls Creek, and a small reservoir has been
	for three years.
	Costing \$ <u>86,000.</u>
	That he is unable to complete the remainder of the work within the required time for the following
	reasons, to-wit: We were able to develop a groundwater source of sufficient volume to make
	additional storage unnecessary at this time. We would still like to be able to
	develop more storage if needed, however.
174.5	Wherefore, he asks that the Department of Water Resources extend the time for the completion of
÷.	obligations under said permit to April 1, 19 90
1	X Loune Easterdard
	(Signature)*
	ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above application for extension of time be <u>APPROVED</u> and the time
	within which to submit the proof of beneficial use is extended to April 1, 1990.
	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the permit be REINSTATED and the priority advanced to

September	6,	1979	pursuar	nt to Se	ection	42-218a	, Idaho	Code.				3
Signed this	1	18	day of	0	m	and	X	, 19 <u>85</u>	•			
	0				-	٩.,	1	MA	DEC	0		ti
						C	7. 1	R	ene	∂	ap	NOV
»°. 7			2			Ch	ief, Op	erations	Bureau	NR 29	1985	

* IF OTHER THAN HOLDER, Power of Attorney must be supplied.

47-7573

Department of Water Resources

BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF PROTEST AGAINST APPROVAL OF APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NO: 47-7573 IN THE NAME OF LORENE EASTERDAY Departer / Water Resource Southers District Office

128 23

MEMORANDUM DECISION

On September 4, 1979, Lorene Easterday filed with the Department of Water Resources an application for permit to appropriate the waters of Salmon Falls Creek. The applicant proposes to divert 20 cubic feet per second of water by pump to storage during the period between September 1 and June 1 and to store 700 acre feet of water in an off-stream reservoir year-round and to divert 700 acre feet per year to irrigation between March 15 and November 15. The water is to be diverted within the SE4NE4, Sec. 20, Twp. 10S, Rge. 13E and used upon the NE4, E42NW4, N42SE4, Sec. 34, Twp. 9S, Rge. 13E, B.M., Twin Falls County.

Notice of the application was published in the <u>Twin Falls Times News</u> on September 27 and October 4, 1979. On September 24, 1979, a protest against the application was received from Magic Water Company, Inc.

Issues raised in the protest are as follows:

1

1) Is the water supply sufficient for the purpose intended?

2) Is the application made in good faith and not for delay or speculation?3) Does the applicant have sufficient financial resources to complete the proposed project?

On November 27, 1979, a conference in the matter was held in Twin Falls, Idaho. The applicant was represented by W. F. Ringert, attorney at law and the protestant was represented by Kenneth P. Elkin, President of Magic Water Company, Inc. and William L. Nungester, attorney at law.

The applicant maintained that flows of Salmon Falls Creek are sufficient to allow diversion during the season proposed and requested that the Department take official notice of published stream flow records.

The protestant expressed concern over whether the proposed diversion would affect existing rights by reducing bank storage and the flows of springs tributary to the creek.

The parties agreed to allow the Department to issue a decision without a formal hearing.

The Director of the Department of Water Resources, based upon his understanding of the law, and upon the information obtained at the conference on this matter and upon the records of the Department, makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

100

RDFR

1) Published stream flow records for Salmon Falls Creek near its confluence with the Snake River show for the years 1970 through 1977 that 11,621 acre feet per month was the average discharge during the months of September through May.

2) This applicant has also filed Desert Land Entry No. I-2012 with the Bureau of Land Management on the land which is soughtato be irrigated.

3) The pumping plant which is proposed to be used to divert water to storage under this application is in place and is used to divert water under other rights during the irrigation season. The pumping plant has a capacity of approximately 27 cubic feet per second.

4) Protestant, Magic Valley Company, Inc. has License No. 47-2269 for 94.56
cubic feet per second of water from Salmon Falls Creek with a priority of February 11,
1953. This water is diverted during the irrigation season.

5) Diversion from Salmon Falls Creek in the reach concerned are under the control of the watermaster of State Water District No. 47-C.

 Unappropriated water is available in Salmon Falls Creek during the period of time the applicant proposes to divert water.

2) The amount of water diverted to storage is a small proportion of total flow during the winter and, therefore, will not decrease the bank storage along the stream.

3) Applicant is entitled to a permit to appropriate the quantity of water requested subject to all prior rights.

Attended the state

IT IS, THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED That Application for Permit No. 47-7573 is APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1) Diversion of water under this permit shall be subject to the control of the watermaster of State Water District No. 47-C.

2) A measuring device capable of recording the total volume of water diverted shall be installed and maintained as part of the diverting works.

3) The storage of water is contingent upon certification by the Department of Water Resources of the applicant's dam under the dam safety provisions of the <u>Idaho</u> <u>Code</u>.

4) The issuance of this permit in no way grants any right-of-way or ease-MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER -- PAGE 2 ment across the land of another.

5) Proof of construction of works and application of water to beneficial use shall be submitted on or before April 1, 1985. Dated this 2/ day of April, 1980.

Director

MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER -- PAGE 3

	Form 202 3/78			ARTME	STATE OF NT OF WA	TER RE			ldent. No. <u>47-7573</u>
Duanti	eeth "" face	eje – erto "VEBDI L. Jeans	To appro	priate tl	ne public wat	ers of the	e State	of Idal	10
5 8 0	nther ^{Dust} 1. Name	of applicant	Lorene	Easterda	ıy	- ^{- 1}	Р	hone	543-5841
	Post c	office address	Route 2	, Buhl,	Idaho 83316	2	a		
	2. Sourc	e of water su	pply <u>Salm</u>	on Falls	s Creek	which is	s a tributa	ary of	Snake River
	3. Locat	ion of point	of diversion	is _{SE}	¼ ofNE	¼ of Sect	ion 20	-	Township 105
	Range	e <u>13E</u> B.N	1. <u>Twi</u>	n Falls	×	County, ad	ditional	points o	f diversion if any:
	•	will be used	Divers	ion to	ooses: purposes from	9/1/	to 6/	1	(both dates inclusive)
	(cfs or a	orre-feet per annu	^{m)} Storag	e for	purposes from		-	1 N	(both dates inclusive)
	(cfs or a	acre-feet per annu	^{m)} Irriga	tion fro					(both dates inclusive)
	(cfs or a Amou	INT <u>700 af</u> acre-feet per annu	m) for	e	purposes from				(both dates inclusive)
	(cfs or a	quantity to b	m)	ad:	- purposes nom		_ 10		
	o. rotur	quantity to c		85	second and/or l	5. 700		8.	acre-feet per annum
d.	3			- 46	feet, active rese			-	acre-feet; total reservoir
					ials used in stora		10000		
		6			erted to storage	Jan. 1	ġ.	to Dec	. 31 inclusive.
					inches; propose	(Month/D	av)		(Month/Day)
					e works and ap ar – maximum s		f the wa	ter to t	he proposed beneficial
	a. If v	otion of prop vater is not fo Give the pla	or irrigation:	water:	¼ of	¼ of Se	ction		Township
	~	Range	B.M.						
	(2)	Amount of	power to be	generated		horsepo	ower und	er	feet of head.
	(3)	List number	of each kind	d of liveste	ock to be watere	d			
	(4)	Name of mu supplied wit	· · · · ·	1				_ , or ni	Imber of families to be
	(5)	<u>.</u>	~	1.1	poses describe:		1		
							2 		

1. 1 1.

142

NE¹⁄₄ NW% SW% SE% RANGE TWP SEC. TOTALS NE¼ NW% SW% SE% NE% NW% SW% SE% NE% NW14 SW14 SE¼ NE¼ NW¼ SW14 SE14 34 40 40 320 9S 13E 40 40 40 40 40 40 Total number of acres to be irrigated 320

b. If water is for irrigation, indicate acreage in each subdivision in the tabulation below:

c. Describe any other water rights used for the same purposes as described above. <u>I own stock in Canyon</u> <u>View Irrigation Company</u>, but I am not certain that water rights under that stock <u>have been transferred to this land</u>

- 9. a. Who owns the property at the point of diversion Ken Marshall & Wayne Marshall
 - b. Who owns the land to be irrigated or place of use _____U.S. Government
 - c. If the property is owned by a person other than the applicant, describe the arrangement enabling the applicant to make this filing <u>The subject 320 acres is an allowed Desert Entry filing</u>

No. I-2012 in the name of Lorene Easterday

11. Map of proposed project: show clearly the proposed point of diversion, place of use, section number, township and range number.

	·	14										(F)
										4		
											,=	
		-						 			+	
				24		. ,		 - ¹				4
 			 						·			
	: 0											
			 			ж (8			
			i				- 157 	 19 9	2			
							-					
		1					,					
			 +	•		5		 				2
							19 .					
5							-					
			<u></u>					 				

Scale: 2 inches equal 1 mile.

BE IT KNOWN that the undersigned hereby makes application for permit to appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho as herein set forth.

Joure. TII (Applicant)

Received by L Date 9-4-79 Time
Preliminary check by AL Fee \$ 225 # 13319
Receipted by marga Date 9/5/29
Publication prepared by marcy Date Date
Published in times neuce
Publication dates $\frac{9_{27}}{2} \neq \frac{10}{14} \frac{1}{79}$
Publication approved marsha Date 9/21/29
Protests filed by: magin malley mater co.
Copies of protests forwarded by
Hearing held by BDI [#] Date <u>11-27-79</u>
Recommended for approval denial by

ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

This is to certify that I have examined Application for Permit to appropriate the public waters of the State of Idaho No. <u>47-7573</u>, and said application is hereby <u>APPROVED</u>.

1. Approval of said application is subject to the following limitations and conditions:

a. SUBJECT TO ALL PRIOR WATER RIGHTS.

b. Proof of construction of works and application of water to beneficial use shall be submitted on or be-

fore ______ April 1 ______, 19 ____5.

c. The rate of diversion, if water is to be used for irrigation under this permit, when combined with all other water rights for the same land shall not exceed 0.02 cubic feet per second for each acre of land.

d. Other: _____ PURSUANT TO MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER

÷ Witness my hand this 2/ day of April , 19 80 .

oth Deputy Director